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  爭分奪秒 V397  

BEAT THE CLOCK (AUS) 6 b g 
Hinchinbrook (AUS) - Flion Fenena (AUS) (Lion Hunter (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Merrick Chung Wai Lik 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
115 (9-10-9-8-79) 

莫雷拉  
J Moreira 
171 (37-20-21-14-79)  

126 lb
(120)
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HK Career : 22 (8-8-6-0-0) Right-handed : 22 (8-8-6-0-0) Jockey : 20 (8-8-4-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 22 (8-8-6-0-0) GF+ : 8 (4-2-2-0-0) 
Lifetime : 22 (8-8-6-0-0) Non-Turf : - Good : 13 (4-6-3-0-0) 
2019/20 : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) Distance : 11 (5-2-4-0-0) Yielding : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 7 (2-3-2-0-0) Track & Dist : 11 (5-2-4-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (3-0-2-0-0) 1000-1200 : 11 (5-2-4-0-0) HK$ : 35,461,525 
G1 win : '19 Chairman's Sprint Prize 1200m, '19 Centenary Sprint Cup 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/11 **455 25/2/18 118 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 J Moreira 1  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 22.98 6 2 4 2¼ 4 1¼ 2 HD 3.2F Beauty Generation 
1/8 **554 8/4/18 116 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 J Moreira 7  24.45 23.18 21.39 1.09.02 21.03 -  8 5¾ 5 2¼ 1 N 2.3 Mr Stunning 
3/9 **609 29/4/18 118 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 1  23.57 22.32 22.74 1.08.63 22.45 -  7 5¾ 6 2¾ 3 3/4 2.3F Ivictory 
3/9 *188 18/11/18 113 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 S de Sousa 3  23.81 22.46 22.32 1.08.59 22.16 -  4 2¼ 4 2½ 3 1¾ 6.4 Hot King Prawn 

3/11 *240 9/12/18 118 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 R Moore 8  23.76 22.43 22.66 1.08.85 22.38 -  7 3¼ 7 3 3 1¼ 7.9 Mr Stunning 
1/8 *352 20/1/19 120 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 J Moreira 4  23.40 22.45 22.57 1.08.42 22.37 -  4 2½ 3 1¼ 1 N 3.1 Mr Stunning 

2/10 *429 17/2/19 117 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 J Moreira 1  22.15 22.93 22.28 1.21.03 22.38 1 1/2 2 1½ 2 1¼ 2 1¾ 5.6 Beauty Generation 
2/6 *558 7/4/19 120 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 J Moreira 6  24.91 21.64 21.59 1.08.14 21.62 -  3 1 2 N 2 N 2.8 Rattan 
1/9 *616 28/4/19 119 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 5  24.18 22.29 21.79 1.08.26 21.55 -  4 1¾ 3 1½ 1 1/2 2.4 Rattan 

3/13 177 17/11/19 113 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 J Moreira 8  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 21.92 -  10 6¾ 10 5¼ 3 3 9.7 Aethero 
  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 J Moreira                  

Sealed Hong Kong champion sprinter honours with victory in G1 Chairman’s Sprint Prize (1200m) in April, 3 months after G1 breakthrough in Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m). 
Never out of first 3 in 22 career starts including 3rd in this race last year. Stepped out belatedly for the campaign with a running-on 3rd to Aethero in G2 Jockey Club Sprint latest. 
Often settles handily. Wins on good and good to firm. 
 
 

 

  翩翩 V344  
D B PIN (NZ) 7 b g 
Darci Brahma (NZ) - Pins 'N' Needles (NZ) (Pins (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Samuel Wong Yin Shun

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
115 (9-10-9-8-79) 

莫雅  
R Moore 
   

126 lb
(119)
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HK Career : 18 (6-6-2-0-4) Right-handed : 14 (4-5-1-0-4) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 15 (3-6-2-0-4) GF+ : 8 (2-3-0-0-3) 
Lifetime : 18 (6-6-2-0-4) Non-Turf : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Good : 8 (3-3-1-0-1) 
2019/20 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Distance : 12 (2-5-1-0-4) Yielding : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 4 (1-2-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 11 (1-5-1-0-4) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (1-1-1-0-2) 1000-1200 : 18 (6-6-2-0-4) HK$ : 21,003,700 
G1 win : '18 Centenary Sprint Cup 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/10 **686 28/5/17 104 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 115 S de Sousa 4  24.04 22.87 22.36 1.09.27 22.12 -  7 3½ 6 2¼ 2 3/4 3.5 Lucky Year 
3/10 **79 1/10/17 101 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St GY 116 K Teetan 5  13.18 20.59 22.82 0.56.59 23.03 -  5 1¼ 3 N 3 1½ 2.7F Dashing Fellow 
6/11 **133 22/10/17 98 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 116 K Teetan 11  23.62 21.89 22.59 1.08.10 22.53 -  4 2 4 2¾ 6 2¼ 11 Mr Stunning 
3/10 **205 19/11/17 115 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 O Doleuze 5  23.49 23.40 22.44 1.09.33 22.38 -  4 2 7 2 3 1½ 24 Mr Stunning 
2/13 **258 10/12/17 119 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 O Doleuze 12  23.37 22.09 22.94 1.08.40 22.78 -  7 4 5 1¼ 2 N 21 Mr Stunning 
1/8 **379 28/1/18 119 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 O Doleuze 8  24.40 23.10 22.14 1.09.64 21.66 -  6 3 5 3 1 N 6.1 Beat The Clock/ 

Mr Stunning 
9/9 *188 18/11/18 111 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 S Clipperton 9  23.81 22.46 22.32 1.08.59 22.39 -  8 4 7 3¾ 9 4¼ 10 Hot King Prawn 

2/11 *240 9/12/18 119 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 S Clipperton 2  23.76 22.43 22.66 1.08.85 22.58 -  4 1½ 4 1¼ 2 3/4 12 Mr Stunning 
7/8 *352 20/1/19 110 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 S Clipperton 7  23.40 22.45 22.57 1.08.42 23.07 -  2 3/4 2 3/4 7 3¾ 7.6 Beat The Clock 

6/13 177 17/11/19 105 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 C Schofield 4  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 22.18 -  8 5½ 8 4¾ 6 4 48 Aethero 
  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 R Moore                  

Runner-up in the last two editions of this race. Gained a deserved G1 win in the January 2018 Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m): injury meant he missed the rest of that campaign 
and raced only 3 times last term, stepping off 9th in Jockey Club Sprint (1200m) for a fine 2nd in this race. Injured again after 2019 Centenary Sprint Cup but returned with a fine 
sixth in G2 Jockey Club Sprint latest. Usually races handy mid-pack. Likes good going. 
 
 

 

  紅衣醒神 V153  
MR STUNNING (AUS) 7 b g 
Exceed And Excel (AUS) - With Fervour (USA) (Dayjur (USA)) 
Owner(s): Maurice Koo Win Chong

 

羅富全 (香港) 

F C Lor (HK) 
119 (8-4-14-17-76) 

布文  
H Bowman 
5 (0-1-1-0-3)  

126 lb
(119)
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HK Career : 25 (11-7-3-1-3) Right-handed : 22 (9-7-3-1-2) Jockey : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 23 (9-7-3-1-3) GF+ : 11 (4-2-3-0-2) 
Lifetime : 25 (11-7-3-1-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 13 (7-5-0-1-0) 
2019/20 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Distance : 21 (8-7-3-1-2) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 6 (2-4-0-0-0) Track & Dist : 20 (7-7-3-1-2) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 7 (1-1-2-1-2) 1000-1200 : 25 (11-7-3-1-3) HK$ : 48,536,100 
G1 win : '18 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint 1200m, '17 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/13 **258 10/12/17 120 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 N Rawiller 4  23.37 22.09 22.94 1.08.40 22.82 -  3 2 2 3/4 1 N 1.9F D B Pin 
2/8 

(DH) 
**379 28/1/18 117 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 N Rawiller 4  24.40 23.10 22.14 1.09.64 21.93 -  4 2 4 1¾ 2 N 1.8F D B Pin 

2/8 **554 8/4/18 120 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 N Rawiller 4  24.45 23.18 21.39 1.09.02 21.32 -  2 1¾ 2 3/4 2 N 2.1F Beat The Clock 
2/9 **609 29/4/18 119 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 S Clipperton 3  23.57 22.32 22.74 1.08.63 22.47 -  4 3 4 2¼ 2 1/2 4.4 Ivictory 

3/10 *115 21/10/18 120 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 K Teetan 3  23.31 22.17 22.75 1.08.23 22.68 -  4 2 4 1¾ 3 1¼ 7.7 Hot King Prawn 
2/9 *188 18/11/18 121 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 K Teetan 5  23.81 22.46 22.32 1.08.59 22.04 -  3 1½ 3 2¼ 2 1/2 4.8 Hot King Prawn 

1/11 *240 9/12/18 121 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 K Teetan 9  23.76 22.43 22.66 1.08.85 22.50 -  3 1 3 1 1 3/4 3.6 D B Pin 
2/8 *352 20/1/19 119 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 K Teetan 5  23.40 22.45 22.57 1.08.42 22.31 -  3 2 4 2 2 N 2.1F Beat The Clock 
3/6 *558 7/4/19 119 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 Z Purton 2  24.91 21.64 21.59 1.08.14 21.72 -  1 1 1 N 3 3/4 1.4F Rattan 

8/13 177 17/11/19 108 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 H Bowman 12  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 22.42 -  7 5¼ 7 4¼ 8 5 18 Aethero 
  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 H Bowman                  

Has won the last two editions of this race. His 2017 win came off a three-race lead-up with two wins in Group class; last year his two-race prep brought two placed efforts in G2 
races. No win since this race last year and had only two more starts that term due to lameness in lead-up to G1 Chairman’s Sprint Prize in April; found after to have a stress 
fracture. Returned to finish a fair and promising eighth in G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m) latest. Usually races handy. Best on a sound surface. 
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  旺蝦王 A299  

HOT KING PRAWN (AUS) 5 gr g 
Denman (AUS) - De Chorus (AUS) (Unbridled's Song (USA)) 
Owner(s): Lau Sak Hong 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
115 (9-10-9-8-79) 

田泰安  
K Teetan 
159 (19-13-10-22-95)  

126 lb
(118)
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HK Career : 12 (9-2-0-0-1) Right-handed : 6 (3-2-0-0-1) Jockey : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 11 (8-2-0-0-1) GF+ : 3 (2-1-0-0-0) 
Lifetime : 12 (9-2-0-0-1) Non-Turf : - Good : 8 (6-1-0-0-1) 
2019/20 : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) Distance : 6 (3-2-0-0-1) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 5 (2-2-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (3-2-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 12 (9-2-0-0-1) HK$ : 13,740,300 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/14 **165 5/11/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 121 Z Purton 5  13.12 20.80 22.75 0.56.67 22.75 -  2 N 1 1 1 2¼ 1.7F Royal Mojito 
1/14 **241 3/12/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 130 Z Purton 14  13.14 20.45 22.44 0.56.03 22.44 -  2 1/2 1 1/2 1 2¼ 1.4F Turf Sprint 
1/11 **295 23/12/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 124 Z Purton 2  13.23 21.01 22.39 0.56.63 22.35 -  2 SH 2 N 1 1¼ 1.2F Water Diviner 
2/14 **611 29/4/18 100 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 Z Purton 8  23.23 22.18 23.79 1.09.20 23.69 -  2 3/4 3 1¾ 2 1¼ 2.3F Wishful Thinker 
1/12 **730 13/6/18 105 - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 130 Z Purton 1  23.45 22.54 23.14 1.09.13 23.14 -  1 3/4 1 3/4 1 2¼ 1.3F Seven Heavens 
1/7 *61 1/10/18 108 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 117 K Teetan 3  13.15 20.58 22.27 0.56.00 22.23 -  2 3/4 2 N 1 3/4 1.9F Ivictory 

1/10 *115 21/10/18 113 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 122 S Clipperton 7  23.31 22.17 22.75 1.08.23 22.75 -  1 N 1 1/2 1 1¼ 4.3 Fifty Fifty 
1/9 *188 18/11/18 118 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 J Moreira 8  23.81 22.46 22.32 1.08.59 22.32 -  1 3/4 1 1 1 1/2 2.4F Mr Stunning 

9/11 *240 9/12/18 108 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 11  23.76 22.43 22.66 1.08.85 23.38 -  1 N 1 SH 9 4½ 2.1F Mr Stunning 
2/13 177 17/11/19 111 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 G van Niekerk 6  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 22.23 -  4 2¼ 4 2¼ 2 2 11 Aethero 

  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 K Teetan                  
One defeat (2nd) in first 10 starts carried him to favouritism for this race last year but he disappointed in 9th. Arrived at that G1 test off a hat-trick of wins that season in Group 
races, notably a half-length defeat of Mr Stunning in the G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m). Colic ended his season and did not race again until a closing to second in the G2 
Jockey Club Sprint on 17 November. Often leads or sits prominently. No ground issues. 
 
 

  大籐王 A061  
RATTAN (NZ) 6 br g 
Savabeel (AUS) - Grand Princess (AUS) (Last Tycoon (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Wong Ting Bor 

 

高伯新 (香港) 

R Gibson (HK) 
107 (6-5-7-14-75) 

史卓豐  
C Schofield 
112 (10-8-9-11-74) 

126 lb
(117)
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HK Career : 24 (7-7-1-5-4) Right-handed : 23 (7-7-1-5-3) Jockey : 16 (5-5-1-4-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 24 (7-7-1-5-4) GF+ : 7 (3-0-0-2-2) 
Lifetime : 24 (7-7-1-5-4) Non-Turf : - Good : 15 (3-7-1-2-2) 
2019/20 : 2 (0-0-0-1-1) Distance : 4 (1-1-0-1-1) Yielding : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) 
G1 : 2 (0-1-0-1-0) Track & Dist : 4 (1-1-0-1-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 6 (3-1-0-0-2) 1000-1200 : 5 (1-1-0-1-2) HK$ : 15,666,800 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/13 *10 2/9/18 100 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 133 N Callan 13  21.75 23.43 22.58 1.21.44 22.06 12 3½ 11 5½ 10 3¼ 2 Nose 2.9F World Record 
2/5 *20 9/9/18 100 - Kwangtung Handicap Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 118 D Whyte 2  23.09 23.04 21.66 1.21.72 21.35 5 2¾ 5 3¾ 5 2¾ 2 3/4 1.4F Romantic Touch 

1/14 *170 10/11/18 103 - Panasonic Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 C Schofield 8  21.58 23.26 22.93 1.21.11 22.41 7 2¼ 7 4¾ 7 3¼ 1 N 5.7 Conte 
4/12 *205 25/11/18 102 - Chevalier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GY 132 C Schofield 10  23.26 23.95 24.34 1.35.64 23.94 11 6 11 7 10 5½ 4 3 11 Simply Brilliant 
3/12 *309 1/1/19 104 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 119 C Schofield 6  21.84 22.89 22.61 1.20.85 22.21 6 2¼ 6 5¾ 7 3¾ 3 1¼ 8.2 Conte 
4/10 *429 17/2/19 114 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 C Schofield 5  22.15 22.93 22.28 1.21.03 22.39 3 3/4 3 3¼ 3 2¼ 4 3 30 Beauty Generation 
1/6 *558 7/4/19 116 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 C Schofield 1  24.91 21.64 21.59 1.08.14 21.35 -  2 1 3 1½ 1 N 17 Beat The Clock 
2/9 *616 28/4/19 117 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 C Schofield 8  24.18 22.29 21.79 1.08.26 21.86 -  1 3/4 1 1 2 1/2 8.9 Beat The Clock 
6/7 60 1/10/19 112 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 132 C Schofield 3  13.28 20.55 21.33 0.55.16 21.68 -  1 3/4 1 3/4 6 2¼ 4.8 Full Of Beauty 
4/8 107 20/10/19 117 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 132 C Schofield 8  24.63 22.46 21.74 1.08.83 21.86 -  1 1/2 1 3/4 4 3/4 9.6 Seasons Bloom 

  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 C Schofield                  
A talented mile/seven-furlong handicap winner as a hold-up runner. Change of tactics and raced handily for 4th to Beauty Generation in last season’s G1 Queen’s Silver Jubilee 
Cup (1400m). Hit new heights since switched to sprinting thereafter: won a 1200m G2 from a handy spot before attempting to make all when second in the G1 Chairman’s 
Sprint Prize at the track and trip. Below par first-up this term but close 4th under front-running tactics in G2 Premier Bowl Handicap (1200m) latest. No gound worries. 
 
 
 

  小巨人 V342  
LITTLE GIANT (NZ)  ex Blackcrown   7 b g 
Swiss Ace (AUS) - Princess Carolina (AUS) (More Than Ready (USA)) 
Owner(s): Wizard Syndicate 

 

賀賢 (香港) 

D J Hall (HK) 
91 (9-5-4-8-65) 
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(116)

 

101 102

116
112

99

116 116 115

92

400m

800m

1200m

1600m

2000m

85

95

105

115

125

135

14/10
2017

1/10
2018

10/11 9/12 20/1
2019

17/2 28/4 26/5 1/10 17/11

 

HK Career : 12 (4-0-3-1-4) Right-handed : 11 (4-0-3-1-3) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 11 (3-0-3-1-4) GF+ : 4 (1-0-0-0-3) 
Lifetime : 14 (6-0-3-1-4) Non-Turf : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Good : 5 (1-0-2-1-1) 
2019/20 : 2 (0-0-0-0-2) Distance : 9 (4-0-2-1-2) Yielding : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 4 (0-0-1-1-2) Track & Dist : 8 (3-0-2-1-2) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 6 (4-0-1-0-1) 1000-1200 : 10 (4-0-2-1-3) HK$ : 8,593,605 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/12 **117 14/10/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH AWT 119 Z Purton 2  23.25 22.51 22.97 1.08.73 22.65 -  5 2 4 2 1 3/4 1.9F Pablosky 
1/14 *64 1/10/18 101 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 Z Purton 2  23.90 22.31 22.60 1.08.81 22.00 -  5 2½ 5 3¾ 1 1½ 3.5F California Fortune 
3/14 *170 10/11/18 102 - Panasonic Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 Z Purton 10  21.58 23.26 22.93 1.21.11 22.12 10 3¼ 11 7¼ 10 5½ 3 N 2.5F Rattan 
4/11 *240 9/12/18 116 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 Z Purton 7  23.76 22.43 22.66 1.08.85 22.55 -  6 2¼ 6 2½ 4 1¾ 10 Mr Stunning 
5/8 *352 20/1/19 112 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 Z Purton 3  23.40 22.45 22.57 1.08.42 23.05 -  1 3/4 1 3/4 5 3 8.2 Beat The Clock 

10/10 *429 17/2/19 99 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 C Y Ho 10  22.15 22.93 22.28 1.21.03 23.13 7 3 8 7 9 5¼ 10 10½ 68 Beauty Generation 
3/9 *616 28/4/19 116 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 C Y Ho 3  24.18 22.29 21.79 1.08.26 21.64 -  3 1¼ 4 1¾ 3 3/4 26 Beat The Clock 
1/9 *689 26/5/19 116 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GY 133 Z Purton 5  23.82 21.93 23.07 1.08.82 22.79 -  6 3¾ 5 1¾ 1 3/4 5.2 Dragon General 
5/7 60 1/10/19 115 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 133 Z Purton 4  13.28 20.55 21.33 0.55.16 21.31 -  3 3/4 4 1½ 5 1½ 3.7 Full Of Beauty 

11/13 177 17/11/19 92 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 A Badel 10  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 22.82 -  11 8¼ 11 6½ 11 9¾ 30 Aethero 
  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126                   

Injury-prone and lightly-raced in early career. Ground his stride in 7 runs last season: career best 4th in this race last year and ended campaign with win in 1200m G3 handicap. 
Solid 5th to Full Of Beauty first start this term in 1000m G3 handicap; below par when 11th of 13 latest in G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m). Often sits handy. No ground 
concerns. 
 
 



LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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  野田重擊   
DANON SMASH (JPN) 4 b c 
Lord Kanaloa (JPN) - Spinning Wildcat (USA) (Hard Spun (USA)) 
Owner(s): Danox Co. Ltd. 

 

安田隆行 (日本) 

T Yasuda (JPN) 
  

戴圖理  
L Dettori 
   

126 lb
(114)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 10 (6-1-1-0-2) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 11 (4-1-1-1-4) 
Lifetime : 14 (6-2-1-1-4) Non-Turf : - Good : 3 (2-1-0-0-0) 
2019 : 4 (2-0-1-1-0) Distance : 7 (4-1-1-1-0) Yielding : - 
G1 : 4 (0-0-1-1-2) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 7 (4-1-0-0-2) 1000-1200 : 7 (4-1-1-1-0) HK$ : 16,624,960 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

7/16 - 17/3/18 100 G3 Falcon S. - 3yo CYO, JPN 1400 LH F 123 K Tosaki 9  22.50 23.50 23.70 1.22.10 34.40 -  12 - 13 - 7 3.3 2.2F Mr Melody 
5/13 - 14/4/18 105 G3 Arlington Cup - 3yo HSN, JPN 1600 RH F 123 Y Kitamura 13  23.30 23.60 23.30 1.33.40 34.90 -  2 - 3 - 5 2.5 12.2 Tower Of London 
7/18 - 6/5/18 108 G1 NHK Mile Cup - 3yo TOK, JPN 1600 LH F 126 Y Kitamura 8  23.10 23.00 23.50 1.32.80 35.20 -  2 - 2 - 7 2.8 75 Keiai Nautique 
1/16 - 21/7/18 - - ¥16M or below HAK, JPN 1200 RH F 119 Y Kitamura 10  22.90 22.80 22.70 1.08.40 33.90 -  3 - 2 - 1 1.5 4.8 Amalfi Coast 
2/16 - 26/8/18 107 G3 Keeneland Cup SAP, JPN 1200 RH G 117 Y Kitamura 7  22.80 22.90 23.70 1.09.40 35.90 -  3 - 2 - 2 2.5 6.4 Nac Venus 
1/18 - 25/11/18 110 G3 Keihan Hai KYO, JPN 1200 RH F 121 Y Kitamura 3  23.10 21.90 23.00 1.08.00 33.60 -  4 - 3 - 1 1.8 3.4F Nine Tails 
1/18 - 27/1/19 113 G3 Silk Road S. - hcp KYO, JPN 1200 RH F 125 Y Kitamura 2  22.20 22.50 23.60 1.08.30 34.20 -  5 - 5 - 1 1.3 2F Estitato 
4/18 - 24/3/19 109 G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen CYO, JPN 1200 LH F 126 Y Kitamura 13  22.10 22.50 22.70 1.07.30 34.00 -  4 - 2 - 4 1 2.5F Mr Melody 
1/16 - 25/8/19 114 G3 Keeneland Cup SAP, JPN 1200 RH G 126 Y Kawada 13  22.20 22.70 24.30 1.09.20 35.30 -  7 - 6 - 1 0.8 2.3F Tower Of London 
3/16 - 29/9/19 114 G1 Sprinters S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 126 Y Kawada 2  22.00 22.10 23.00 1.07.10 33.70 -  7 - 8 - 3 0.8 2.8F Tower Of London 

  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 L Dettori                  
Smart form at 1400m and a mile his first seven starts for two minor 1400m wins. Switched to exclusively to 1200m in July 2018 and has since notched four wins from seven, 
with three successes in G3 company. Thereabouts in Japan’s two G1 sprints this season including third off a tricky passage in the Sprinters Stakes (1200m) latest. All wins on 
firm and good going. 
 
 

  天下為攻 A257  
IVICTORY (AUS) 6 b g 
Mossman (AUS) - Inca Lagoon (AUS) (Hussonet (USA)) 
Owner(s): Michael T H Lee & Dr Henry Chan Hin Lee 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
115 (9-10-9-8-79) 

沈拿  
A Sanna 
104 (7-4-8-6-79)  

126 lb
(114)
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HK Career : 15 (7-1-0-2-5) Right-handed : 12 (6-0-0-1-5) Jockey : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 13 (5-1-0-2-5) GF+ : 5 (1-0-0-1-3) 
Lifetime : 15 (7-1-0-2-5) Non-Turf : - Good : 9 (5-1-0-1-2) 
2019/20 : 2 (0-0-0-0-2) Distance : 12 (6-0-0-1-5) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 10 (4-0-0-1-5) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 4 (2-1-0-0-1) 1000-1200 : 15 (7-1-0-2-5) HK$ : 15,719,250 
G1 win : '18 Chairman's Sprint Prize 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/12 **445 21/2/18 - - Cl.3 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 133 J Moreira 11  23.32 23.74 23.00 1.10.06 22.92 -  2 3/4 2 1/2 1 1½ 1.9F Triumphant Jewel 
1/7 **477 7/3/18 109 - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 128 J Moreira 6  23.65 22.64 22.23 1.08.52 22.23 -  1 3/4 1 1 1 2¾ 1.5F California Whip 
1/9 **609 29/4/18 121 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 Z Purton 7  23.57 22.32 22.74 1.08.63 22.50 -  3 1 3 1½ 1 1/2 2.7 Mr Stunning 
2/7 *61 1/10/18 121 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 133 Z Purton 4  13.15 20.58 22.27 0.56.00 22.28 -  3 1 3 3/4 2 3/4 2.8 Hot King Prawn 

10/10 *115 21/10/18 111 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 Z Purton 8  23.31 22.17 22.75 1.08.23 23.46 -  2 N 2 1/2 10 5 2F Hot King Prawn 
7/9 *188 18/11/18 112 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 Z Purton 1  23.81 22.46 22.32 1.08.59 22.78 -  2 3/4 2 1 7 4 4.6 Hot King Prawn 

6/11 *240 9/12/18 111 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 C Lemaire 6  23.76 22.43 22.66 1.08.85 23.20 -  2 N 2 SH 6 3¼ 11 Mr Stunning 
4/6 *314 6/1/19 114 G3 Bauhinia Sprint Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 133 J Moreira 3  13.28 20.62 22.73 0.56.63 23.22 -  2 1/2 1 N 4 3 2.1F Jolly Banner 
8/8 107 20/10/19 106 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 B Shinn 5  24.63 22.46 21.74 1.08.83 21.95 -  7 4½ 8 3¾ 8 5 34 Seasons Bloom 

7/13 177 17/11/19 104 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 A Sanna 2  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 22.49 -  6 4½ 5 3¼ 7 4½ 99 Aethero 
  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 A Sanna                  

Hong Kong’s champion sprinter two seasons ago after springing off an impressive Class 2 win at Happy Valley to win the G1 Chairman’s Sprint Prize (1200m). Started last term 
with good 2nd to Hot King Prawn in 1000m G3 handicap but below his best in four subsequent starts. Rested from January until returning for last of eight in 1200m G2 handicap 
in October. Better latest when seventh in G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m). Best when handy. Relishes good going. 
 
 

  有理共想 B180  
WISHFUL THINKER (AUS)  ex Katsuro   6 b g 
I Am Invincible (AUS) - Zebithea (AUS) (Barathea (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Ideal Brilliance Syndicate

 

高伯新 (香港) 

R Gibson (HK) 
107 (6-5-7-14-75) 

蘇銘倫  
C Soumillon 
   

126 lb
(113)

 

99 97
105

111

98

109
104

111 113
105

400m

800m

1200m

1600m

2000m

85

95

105

115

125

135

25/11
2018

6/1
2019

13/2 10/3 30/3 26/5 1/9 1/10 20/10 17/11

 

HK Career : 20 (6-1-7-1-5) Right-handed : 16 (5-1-5-1-4) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 6 (2-0-1-2-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 17 (4-1-7-1-4) GF+ : 5 (0-0-3-0-2) 
Lifetime : 26 (8-1-8-3-6) Non-Turf : - Good : 18 (7-1-4-3-3) 
2019/20 : 4 (0-0-2-0-2) Distance : 21 (7-1-6-3-4) Yielding : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 13 (3-1-5-1-3) Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
First Up : 5 (1-0-2-0-2) 1000-1200 : 25 (8-1-8-3-5) HK$ : 11,193,045 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/10 *201 25/11/18 99 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 128 A Badel 1  13.09 20.86 22.82 0.56.77 22.42 -  10 3½ 5 2½ 1 N 5 Jumbo Luck 
3/6 *314 6/1/19 97 G3 Bauhinia Sprint Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 113 A Badel 6  13.28 20.62 22.73 0.56.63 22.90 -  5 2½ 4 1 3 2¼ 3.7 Jolly Banner 

1/10 *420 13/2/19 105 - Happy Valley Trophy - hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 130 A Badel 6  23.09 22.46 23.74 1.09.29 22.82 -  9 6½ 8 5¾ 1 N 6.1 California Fortune 
1/4 *478 10/3/19 111 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 125 S de Sousa 4  25.55 22.25 22.26 1.10.06 22.18 -  2 3/4 2 1/2 1 1¼ 1.8F Gunnison 

7/13 - 30/3/19 98 G1 Al Quoz Sprint MEY, UAE 1200 St G 126 A Badel 13  - - - 1.08.39 - -  -  -  7 8.8 22/1 Blue Point 
3/9 *689 26/5/19 109 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GY 129 K Teetan 6  23.82 21.93 23.07 1.08.82 22.80 -  7 5 7 3 3 1¼ 7.9 Little Giant 
5/7 3 1/9/19 104 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 K Teetan 4  24.37 22.25 22.12 1.08.74 22.70 -  3 2 3 1¼ 5 5 8.8 Regency Legend 
3/7 60 1/10/19 111 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 126 B Shinn 7  13.28 20.55 21.33 0.55.16 21.03 -  4 1½ 5 2¼ 3 N 6.9 Full Of Beauty 
3/8 107 20/10/19 113 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 127 C Y Ho 2  24.63 22.46 21.74 1.08.83 21.38 -  5 3 6 2½ 3 N 15 Seasons Bloom 

5/13 177 17/11/19 105 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 S de Sousa 3  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 22.12 -  9 6½ 9 5 5 4 14 Aethero 
  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 C Soumillon                  

Smart sprinter with six wins from 20 starts at 1000m and 1200m. Four mid-season wins last term set him up for a so-far only G1 tilt for 7th in the Al Quoz Sprint (1200m) at 
Meydan. Unlucky in running when beaten a neck in 1000m G3 handicap in October and a neck back again in 1200m G2 handicap before closing to a solid 5th in G2 Jockey 
Club Sprint (1200m) latest. Hold-up runner. Best on a good track. 
 



LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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  四季旺 V410  

SEASONS BLOOM (AUS)  ex Le Capitaine   7 br g 
Captain Sonador (AUS) - Pyramisa's Lass (AUS) (Not A Single Doubt (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Paul Lo Chung Wai & Kathy Lo Ho Hsiu Lan 

 

沈集成 (香港) 

C S Shum (HK) 
130 (17-6-9-12-86) 

利敬國  
G van Niekerk 
131 (14-16-16-17-68)  

126 lb
(112)
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HK Career : 27 (7-4-2-3-11) Right-handed : 27 (7-4-2-3-11) Jockey : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) 
Pre Import : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 27 (7-4-2-3-11) GF+ : 8 (3-1-1-0-3) 
Lifetime : 29 (8-4-2-3-12) Non-Turf : - Good : 17 (3-2-1-2-9) 
2019/20 : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) Distance : 5 (3-1-0-0-1) Yielding : 3 (1-1-0-1-0) 
G1 : 7 (1-0-1-2-3) Track & Dist : 4 (2-1-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 8 (2-1-0-0-5) 1000-1200 : 6 (3-1-0-0-2) HK$ : 25,362,245 
G1 win : '18 Stewards' Cup 1600m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

8/14 *116 21/10/18 109 G2 Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 127 U Rispoli 9  22.07 23.15 23.17 1.33.07 23.32 10 4 9 5¾ 9 4¼ 8 5¼ 73 Beauty Generation 
5/8 *186 18/11/18 113 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 128 K Teetan 2  22.81 22.62 23.51 1.32.64 23.86 8 5½ 8 6 8 4½ 5 6¾ 40 Beauty Generation 
7/9 *243 9/12/18 112 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 R Moore 4  24.06 24.09 23.00 2.01.71 22.56 6 11 7 9 7 6¾ 7 4 19 Glorious Forever 

5/10 *429 17/2/19 112 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 A Sanna 2  22.15 22.93 22.28 1.21.03 22.33 5 2¼ 5 4½ 5 3¾ 5 4 48 Beauty Generation 
5/9 *485 10/3/19 112 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 133 A Sanna 3  22.92 23.49 23.72 1.34.56 23.52 7 6¼ 6 5¾ 7 3½ 5 2¼ 32 Rise High 
6/9 *562 7/4/19 108 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH GF 123 C Y Ho 9  22.98 22.50 22.46 1.33.26 21.96 9 6¾ 9 7 9 6 6 3 68 Beauty Generation 
4/7 *617 28/4/19 108 G1 FWD Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 H Bowman 6  22.96 22.98 22.36 1.33.63 22.37 7 6¾ 7 5¾ 7 3½ 4 3½ 35 Beauty Generation 

2/10 *758 23/6/19 112 G3 Premier Plate - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 130 G van Niekerk 4  24.23 23.68 21.97 1.46.87 21.71 6 3¾ 5 3¾ 7 2¾ 2 1¼ 10 Rise High 
2/7 3 1/9/19 112 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 132 B Shinn 1  24.37 22.25 22.12 1.08.74 22.05 -  6 5¾ 5 2 2 1½ 8.1 Regency Legend 
1/8 107 20/10/19 112 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 125 G van Niekerk 7  24.63 22.46 21.74 1.08.83 21.14 -  8 4¾ 7 3¾ 1 SH 8.3 Full Of Beauty 

  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 G van Niekerk                  
A leading miler in past seasons: won 2017 G2 Jockey Club Mile, beaten favourite in that year’s LONGINES Hong Kong Mile and peak win in G1 Stewards’ Cup (1600m) in 
2018; also G1-placed at 2000m before form dipped through last season. Revitalised at 1200m this term: fine 2nd to Regency Legend conceding 12lb first-up; won G2 Premier 
Bowl Handicap (1200m) last time. Settles back for a finish. No ground worries. 
 
 

  美麗滿載 C003  
FULL OF BEAUTY (AUS) 5 b g 
Darci Brahma (NZ) - Pennacchio (NZ) (Align (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Beauty Family Syndicate

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
115 (9-10-9-8-79) 

何澤堯  
C Y Ho 
120 (16-16-16-9-63)  

126 lb
(106)
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HK Career : 11 (6-3-0-2-0) Right-handed : 10 (5-3-0-2-0) Jockey : 1 (0-0-0-1-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 11 (6-3-0-2-0) GF+ : 5 (2-2-0-1-0) 
Lifetime : 11 (6-3-0-2-0) Non-Turf : - Good : 5 (4-1-0-0-0) 
2019/20 : 3 (1-1-0-1-0) Distance : 10 (5-3-0-2-0) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-1-0) 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 10 (5-3-0-2-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 11 (6-3-0-2-0) HK$ : 8,679,000 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/14 *351 20/1/19 - - Cl.4 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 127 J Moreira 11  23.84 23.04 22.66 1.09.54 22.66 -  1 SH 1 1 1 1½ 2.4F Craig's Star 
1/12 *400 7/2/19 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 121 J Moreira 11  23.71 22.95 22.80 1.09.46 22.44 -  6 2¾ 5 2¼ 1 1¼ 1.8F Honest Way 
1/14 *450 24/2/19 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 131 Z Purton 5  23.74 22.57 23.18 1.09.49 23.18 -  3 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1.2F Honest Way 
1/12 *503 17/3/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 10  24.02 22.93 22.27 1.09.22 22.11 -  4 2¾ 3 1 1 3/4 1.3F Water Diviner 
2/13 *563 7/4/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 J Moreira 2  23.74 21.92 22.78 1.08.44 22.47 -  4 2¼ 3 2 2 SH 1.5F California Fortune 
2/14 *620 28/4/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 130 J Moreira 4  23.76 21.75 23.23 1.08.74 22.53 -  8 3 4 5 2 1/2 2F Flying Thunder 
4/9 *689 26/5/19 94 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GY 116 J Moreira 9  23.82 21.93 23.07 1.08.82 23.33 -  3 1¾ 2 1/2 4 2 1.9F Little Giant 
1/7 60 1/10/19 101 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 115 J Moreira 1  13.28 20.55 21.33 0.55.16 21.09 -  6 1¾ 3 1½ 1 N 2.4F Jolly Banner 
2/8 107 20/10/19 106 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 120 J Moreira 3  24.63 22.46 21.74 1.08.83 21.48 -  4 1¾ 4 1¾ 2 SH 2.3F Seasons Bloom 

4/13 177 17/11/19 106 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 C Y Ho 14  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 21.79 -  12 8½ 12 6¾ 4 3¾ 30 Aethero 
  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126 C Y Ho                  

Won his first five career starts and a close 2nd in next two before ending last season with a promising 4th to Hong Kong Sprint 4th Little Giant in a 1200m G3 handicap. Won 
first-up this term in 1000m G3 handicap; pipped narrowly when 2nd to Seasons Bloom in G2 1200m handicap next start; plenty of merit from gate 14 when closing from deep to 
4th in G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m) latest. Versatile. 
 
 

  帝豪福星 B348  
REGENCY LEGEND (NZ)  ex Espumoso   4 b g 
Pins (AUS) - Sparkling (NZ) (O'Reilly (NZ)) 
Owner(s): Wong Shun Yuen 

 

沈集成 (香港) 

C S Shum (HK) 
130 (17-6-9-12-86) 

 
  
  

126 lb
(104)
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HK Career : 5 (4-0-0-0-1) Right-handed : 6 (5-0-0-0-1) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 3 (2-1-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 5 (4-0-0-0-1) GF+ : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
Lifetime : 8 (6-1-0-0-1) Non-Turf : - Good : 5 (4-1-0-0-0) 
2019/20 : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Distance : 6 (4-1-0-0-1) Yielding : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 5 (4-0-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 4 (3-0-0-0-1) 1000-1200 : 8 (6-1-0-0-1) HK$ : 6,328,110 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/7 - 18/10/17 - - 2yo SW&P TEA, NZ 1000 RH Y 126 M Cameron 7  - - - 0.59.05 - -  -  -  1 2.3 5.1 Dublin Rose 
1/6 - 11/11/17 - - 2yo SW&P TER, NZ 1000 LH Y 127 M Coleman 6  - - - 0.58.21 - -  -  -  1 1.5 1.6F Simogramor 
2/8 - 9/12/17 98 G2 Wakefield Challenge S. - 2yo TRE, NZ 1200 LH G 125 M Cameron 3  - - - 1.09.13 - -  -  -  2 0.5 1.8F Xpression 

1/14 *237 9/12/18 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 N Callan 10  23.46 22.67 22.76 1.08.89 22.56 -  5 2½ 5 1¼ 1 4 15 Jing Jing Win 
1/11 *308 1/1/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 Z Purton 6  23.67 22.45 22.42 1.08.54 21.82 -  5 5 6 3¾ 1 1½ 1.5F Country Star 
1/8 *368 27/1/19 100 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 Z Purton 1  24.12 22.54 22.48 1.09.14 21.96 -  5 3¾ 5 3¼ 1 N 1.2F Raging Blitzkrieg 
1/7 3 1/9/19 104 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 120 Z Purton 5  24.37 22.25 22.12 1.08.74 22.12 -  2 1/2 2 SH 1 1½ 1.6F Seasons Bloom 

10/13 177 17/11/19 101 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 Z Purton 7  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 22.66 -  5 4 6 3¾ 10 6 3.5 Aethero 
  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  126                   

Two-time winner and G2-placed from 3 starts in New Zealand. Won three from three as a Hong Kong freshman last season, all at 1200m. Dismissed Class 1 rivals first-up this 
term with impressive display at track and trip. Trainer has always held belief he had a G1 candidate on his hands but the gelding disappointed when down the field in G2 Jockey 
Club Sprint latest - travelled satisfactorily but found nothing in the straight. Usually settles handily and kicks strongly. All wins on good. 



LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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  芳華正茂   
IN HER TIME (AUS) 7 b/br m 
Time Thief (AUS) - Hell It's Hot (AUS) (Zeditave (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Orbis Bloodstock, Mr P J Brown 

 

李善 (澳洲) 

K Lees (AUS) 
  

艾道拿  
B Avdulla 
   

122 lb
(115)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 22 (8-2-3-0-9) Jockey : 2 (0-0-1-0-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : - 
Lifetime : 27 (9-4-4-0-10) Non-Turf : - Good : 19 (7-4-4-0-4) 
2019/20 : 2 (0-0-1-0-1) Distance : 16 (4-3-3-0-6) Yielding : - 
G1 : 12 (2-3-3-0-4) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 8 (2-0-0-0-6) 
First Up : 9 (5-0-1-0-3) 1000-1200 : 21 (8-3-3-0-7) HK$ : 20,950,750 
G1 win : '19 Lightning S. 1000m, '18 The Galaxy 1100m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/11 - 24/3/18 115 G1 The Galaxy - hcp RHIL, AUS 1100 RH S 121 Z Purton 10  - - 34.95 1.04.30 - -  5 - 5 - 1 0.8 4F English 
3/11 - 7/4/18 108 G1 T J Smith S. RAND, AUS 1200 RH G 125 D Lane 3  - - 33.89 1.08.29 - -  10 - 11 - 3 4 4.4 Trapeze Artist 
9/12 - 12/5/18 107 G1 Doomben 10,000 DOOM, AUS 1200 RH S 125 C Brown 6  - - 34.74 1.09.58 - -  6 - 6 - 9 2.55 3.7 English 
3/8 - 29/9/18 115 G2 Premiere S. RAND, AUS 1200 RH G 125 C Brown 2  - - 33.47 1.07.45 - -  4 - 3 - 3 0.3 5.5 Santa Ana Lane 

7/12 - 13/10/18 103 - The Everest RAND, AUS 1200 RH H 125 C Brown 8  - - 36.71 1.12.03 - -  9 - 9 - 7 6 12 Redzel 
2/14 - 10/11/18 116 G1 VRC Sprint Classic FLEM, AUS 1200 St G 125 C Brown 7  - - 33.85 1.08.66 - -  10 - 11 - 2 0.3 12 Santa Ana Lane 
1/11 - 16/2/19 115 G1 Lightning S. FLEM, AUS 1000 St G 125 C Brown 1  - - 32.63 0.56.69 - -  4 - 4 - 1 0.1 4.4 Osborne Bulls 
6/22 - 9/3/19 111 G1 Newmarket H. - hcp FLEM, AUS 1200 St G 122 C Brown 15  - - 33.22 1.08.25 - -  5 - 3 - 6 2.45 9.5 Sunlight 
9/12 - 19/10/19 103 - The Everest RAND, AUS 1200 RH G 125 B Avdulla 4  - - 33.64 1.07.32 - -  4 - 5 - 9 4.1 21 Yes Yes Yes 
3/9 - 9/11/19 106 G1 VRC Sprint Classic FLEM, AUS 1200 St G 125 B Avdulla 7  - - 33.08 1.09.23 - -  2 - 2 - 3 4.5 12 Nature Strip 

  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  122 B Avdulla                  
Winner of nine from 27 and among Australia’s best sprinters. 12 starts in G1 for six placings and two wins: won the 2018 G1 Galaxy (1100m) and 2019 G1 Black Caviar 
Lightning (1000m). Two starts this term and ran another top-class race for third to Nature Strip latest in the G1 VRC Sprint Classic (1200m). No ground issues. 
 
 
 

  忠心勇士 C336  
AETHERO (AUS) 3 ch g 
Sebring (AUS) - Pinocchio (AUS) (Encosta de Lago (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Andrea Tien & Arthur Cheng 

 

約翰摩亞 (香港) 

J Moore (HK) 
125 (11-17-17-9-71) 

潘頓  
Z Purton 
184 (34-28-28-13-81)  

117 lb
(119)
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HK Career : 6 (5-0-1-0-0) Right-handed : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) Jockey : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 6 (5-0-1-0-0) GF+ : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) 
Lifetime : 6 (5-0-1-0-0) Non-Turf : - Good : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) 
2019/20 : 3 (2-0-1-0-0) Distance : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 2 (1-0-1-0-0) 1000-1200 : 6 (5-0-1-0-0) HK$ : 7,116,600 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/7 *574 14/4/19 - - Griffin ST, HK 1000 St G 120 Z Purton 1  13.39 20.48 22.40 0.56.27 22.40 -  1 N 1 1 1 2 1.3F Winning Method 
1/10 *684 26/5/19 - - Griffin ST, HK 1200 RH G 127 Z Purton 3  23.88 23.01 23.22 1.10.11 23.22 -  1 N 1 2¾ 1 3¼ 1F Farhh Above 
1/14 *776 1/7/19 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 Z Purton 14  23.37 22.22 22.73 1.08.32 22.73 -  1 2 1 1¾ 1 1¾ 1.6F Ballistic King 
3/14 67 1/10/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 122 Z Purton 5  23.62 22.48 22.29 1.08.39 22.52 -  7 4½ 7 2½ 3 4 1.5F Fat Turtle 
1/14 95 12/10/19 108 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 122 J Moreira 5  13.00 20.02 21.67 0.54.69 21.55 -  3 3/4 3 3/4 1 2½ 4.3 Big Time Baby 
1/13 177 17/11/19 119 G2 Jockey Club Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 113 K Teetan 9  23.28 22.01 22.29 1.07.58 22.29 -  1 1 1 1 1 2 2.8F Hot King Prawn 

  8/12/19  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH  117 Z Purton                  
Unbeaten all three starts as a 2yo last term. Fluffed his lines in Class 2 debut at 1200m on return, pulled hard early but kept on with real merit for 3rd. Lowered the great Sacred 
Kingdom’s 1000m track record next start. Proved the hype right with a commanding front-running win against Hong Kong’s best sprinters in G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m) 
latest: received a hefty weight concession as a SH 3yo and will benefit from a 9lb allowance here. Raced only on good or good to firm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


